House File 163

HUMAN RESOURCES: Corning, Chair; Hannon and Readinger

FEB 4 1987

Place On Calendar

HOUSE FILE 163

BY COMMITTEE ON HUMAN

RESOURCES

(Formerly House Study Bill 7)

Passed House, Date 3-12-87(4357) Passed Senate, Date 3-10-87(4622)

Vote: Ayes 94 Nays 0 Vote: Ayes 43 Nays 0

Approved Month 20, 1987 (4 7/8)

A BILL FOR

1 An Act relating to health-related duties within the department of
2 inspections and appeals and the Iowa department of public
3 health.
4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

- 1 Section 1. Section 125.9, subsection 8, Code 1987, is
- 2 amended to read as follows:
- 3 8. Employ a deputy director who shall be exempt from the
- 4 merit system and-shall-serve-at-the-pleasure-of-the-director.
- 5 The director may employ other staff necessary to carry out the
- 6 duties assigned to the director.
- 7 Sec. 2. Section 135.11, subsection 17, Code 1987, is
- 8 amended to read as follows:
- 9 17. Administer chapters 125, 135A, 135B7-135E7, 135D, 136A,
- 10 136C, 139, 140, 142, 144, and 147A.
- 11 Sec. 3. Section 135.96, Code 1987, is amended to read as
- 12 follows:
- 13 135.96 RULES.
- 14 Except as otherwise provided in this division, the director
- 15 department shall adopt rules pursuant to chapter 17A necessary
- 16 to implement this division, subject to approval of the state
- 17 board of health. Formulation of the rules shall include
- 18 consultation with Iowa hospice organization representatives
- 19 and other persons affected by the division.
- 20 Sec. 4. Section 135B.ll, subsection 2, unnumbered
- 21 paragraph 1, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows:
- To review and approve rules and standards authorized under
- 23 this chapter prior to their approval by the state board of
- 24 health and adoption by the department of inspections and
- 25 appeals.

26 EXPLANATION

- 27 This bill strikes the provision that the deputy director of
- 28 the department of public health responsible for the substance
- 29 abuse program serves at the pleasure of the director of the
- 30 department of public health so that this deputy director
- 31 position is similar to the other deputy director positions
- 32 within the department of public health.
- 33 The bill specifies that the state board of health approves
- 34 all rules related to standards for hospitals, health care
- 35 facilities, and hospices prior to their adoption by the

I department of inspections and appeals. Administration of 2 chapters 135B and 135C, and licensure of hospitals, health 3 care facilities, and hospices are stricken from the duties of 4 the Iowa department of public health.

HSB 7

HUMAN RESOURCES

SENATE/HOUSE FILE HEALTH BILL)

Passed	Senate,	Date	Passed	House,	Date	
Vote:	Ayes	Nays	Vote:	Ayes	Nays	
	A	pproved			_	

A DULL FOR																		
A BILL FOR																		
1	An	Act	rel	lati	ng 1	to ti	ne d	eput	y di	rect	or o	f th	e de	par	tmer	nt of		
2		pub:	lic	hea:	lth	res	pons	ible	for	the	sub	stan	ce a	bus	e pi	rogra	ms.	
3	BE	IT I	ENA(CTED	BY	THE	GEN	ERAL	ASS	EMBL	Y OF	THE	STA	TE	OF 1	OWA:		
4																		
5																		
6																		
7							•											
8																		
9																		
10																		
11																		
12																		
13																		
14																		
15		•																
16																		
17																		
18																		
19									~~	2 4 CL A	ع سک سائد ا	- ;- ,	N C C	ici	NA.	FNI	S	
20							S	JB		M W		Ξ ⊑ /	400		#141	ENT	,	,
21							C		X : (Har	nme	nd	۱ (9.	a-0-1	urel	ز	;
22							C	OM		TEE	· H	wii	トマント	~~ ? 7	-, - v - v			į
23											1	- 2	1 - 1	′ /				
24																		

TLSB 1080DF 72 s1/jw/5

```
S.F. _____ H.F.
```

35

```
Section 1. Section 125.9, subsection 8, Code 1987, is
2 amended to read as follows:
      8. Employ a deputy director who shall be exempt from the
4 merit system and-shall-serve-at-the-pleasure-of-the-director.
5 The director may employ other staff necessary to carry out the
6 duties assigned to the director.
7
                             EXPLANATION
8
      This bill strikes the provision that the deputy director of
9 the department of public health responsible for the substance
10 abuse program serves at the pleasure of the director of the
11 department of public health so that this deputy director
12 position is similar to the other deputy director positions
13 within the department of public health.
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
```

HOUSE FILE 163

AN ACT

RELATING TO HEALTH-RELATED DUTIES WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF IN-SPECTIONS AND APPEALS AND THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 125.9, subsection 8, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows:

- 8. Employ a deputy director who shall be exempt from the merit system and-shall-serve-at-the-pleasure-of-the-director. The director may employ other staff necessary to carry out the duties assigned to the director.
- Sec. 2. Section 135.11, subsection 17, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows:
- 17. Administer chapters 125, 135A, £35B₇-£35C₇ 135D, £36A, £36C, £39, £40, £42, £44, and £47A.
- Sec. 3. Section 135.96, Code 1987, is amended to read as iolows:

135.36 RULES.

Except as otherwise provided in this division, the director department shall adopt rules pursuant to chapter 17A necessary to implement this division, subject to approval of the scate thard of health. Formulation of the rules shall include consultation with Iowa nospice organization representatives and other persons affected by the division.

Sec. 4. Section 1358.11, subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph 1. Code 1987, is amended to read as follows:

To review and approve rules and standards authorized under this crapter orlor to their approval by the state board of



House File 163, p. 2

health and adoption by the department if inspections and appeals.

DONALD D. AVENSON Speaker of the House

JO ANN ZIMMERMAN

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House Pile 163, Seventy-second General Assembly.

Approved March 20, 1987

JOSEPH OTHERN

Chief Clerk of the House

TERRY E. BRANSTAD Governor

H.F. 16: